Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

113th Session Judgment No. 3149

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Ms E. D. agaitiet Agency
for International Trade Information and CooperatiphlTIC) on
25 March 2010, AITIC’s reply of 19 July, the comiplant’s rejoinder
of 26 October, the Agency’s surrejoinder of 1 Debem2010, the
complainant’s additional submissions of 27 May 20ddrrected on
7 June, and AITIC’s letter of 24 June 2011 indiogtthat it did not
wish to comment thereon;

Considering Article Il, paragraph 5, of the Statote¢he Tribunal,
Having examined the written submissions;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, who holds dual Swiss and Mexidareniship,
was born in 1949. In 2004 she was appointed Exezuiiirector
of the newly created AITIC, an intergovernmentalasation
established to assist resource-constrained dewglogiountries
to participate more effectively in the World Tradgrganization
negotiations and activities. Prior to that, she bacved since 1997 as
the Director of the Swiss Project on Internationedde Cooperation,
AITIC’s predecessor.
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The process leading to the complainant’'s appointmas
Executive Director of AITIC was marked by a disagrent amongst
the Agency’'s Members in the Preparatory Committee AITIC.
While Participating Members considered that the glamant should
continue to be at the helm of AITIC and thereforgmorted her
appointment to the post without prior competitisome Sponsoring
Members felt that the post should be filled through open
competition. As no consensus was reached, a vacaatige for
the post of Executive Director of AITIC was pubkshon 16 June
2003. The complainant applied and was selectedthferpost. On
17 December 2004 she signed a five-year fixed-teontract. A few
months later, in May 2005, she wrote to the Chairnud the
Executive Board of AITIC to express her disappoenmabout the
fact that the negotiations regarding her terms mpleyment had
resulted in a salary lower than that which she émohed as Director
of the Swiss Project on International Trade Codyara

At the Executive Board's eighth meeting, held oséptember
2009, its Chairman announced that the post of EkecDirector for
the period 2010-2014 would be filled through anropad transparent
recruitment process. By a letter of the same datejnformed the
complainant that her fixed-term contract would r# renewed
following its expiry on 16 December 2009. He addledt due to a
fundamental change in the role of the Executive®or, which now
required a set of competencies focusing on managgriumnd-raising
and liaison activities rather than technical aspeitthe Agency’s
work, the post of Executive Director would be adiged with an
“updated profile”. The complainant went on certifisick leave that
same day. On 18 September she returned to hesdurtia 50 per cent
basis.

On 22 September 2009 she wrote to the Chairmanhef t
Executive Board, contesting the decision not tceverer contract,
which she considered to be null and void on sulistaras well as
procedural grounds. She raised allegations of bamast against
certain members of the Board and requested an tigaden into
these allegations. She added that, as the Boaradevagetent to hear
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appeals against administrative decisions and ther lef 7 September
made it clear that the Board’'s decision not to weher contract was
final, unless she was informed otherwise, she wabhldllenge that
decision directly before the Tribunal. The Chairntdrthe Executive
Board replied on 7 October that she was entitlesutamit her appeal
to the Board in accordance with the AITIC Staff Riegjons. He
asked her to provide additional information regagdher allegations
of harassment and he advised her that the Boardatidonsider the
overseas travel which she had already undertakevasrplanning to
undertake in the coming weeks to be compatible Wwih being on
sick leave on a 50 per cent basis.

The complainant wrote back on 9 October, statingt tbhe
had provided sufficient information regarding hdtegations of
harassment and reiterating her request for an tigati®n. She asked
that her letter of 22 September be treated as raalostatement of
appeal and indicated that her travel schedule wHg €ompatible
with her sick leave. On 29 October she was inforntleat the
Executive Board was not in a position to make aisime on her
request for an investigation without additionaloimhation. She was
also informed that the Board had noted with conden refusal to
cease her overseas travel, her failure to atterdodbits meetings and
her unilateral decision to terminate a lease forI@&l office space,
which the Board had in the meantime revoked. She asked to
apprise the Board of her medical status and avhtijato participate
in AITIC's day-to-day business and to provide hgout on a specific
matter.

In a letter of 7 November 2009 to the Chairmanhef Executive
Board, the complainant referred to specific factscl, in her view,
constituted a sufficient basis for the Board tdiaté an investigation
into her allegations of harassment. She informexl Board of her
medical status, work schedule and availability lutite expiry of
her contract and she indicated that she considerexhquiry into her
activities as an approval of her continued serdeceing accrued
leave. She also defended her decision to termimatiease for
AITIC office space. The Chairman of the ExecutiveaBl replied on
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25 November, rejecting the complainant’s requesafoinvestigation
into her allegations of harassment. Regarding sbaei of her salary,
he noted that it was “rather dated”, since she dw@@pted the fixed-
term contract in which her salary amount was spestiin December
2004. He asked her to notify the Board immediatélirer remaining
annual leave entitlement and he instructed heake tt as from the
date of his letter until the expiry of her contract

In a letter of 30 November the complainant restatest
arguments concerning the non-renewal of her cantrad reiterated
her request for an investigation. She provided Executive Board
with a calculation of her accrued leave and oveatiand sought
payment of the respective amounts together withfinat salary. In
the event that the Board refused to authorise pagiment, she asked
that it consider the matter as part of her pendipgeal. In a final
calculation submitted to the Executive Board onDEzember 2009,
the complainant’s counsel indicated that the compld’s overtime
work amounted to “9.8 months” and he asked that &lee
compensated. He objected to the fact that she wasliowed to
maintain her AITIC e-mail account for an additiortttee months
following her separation and sought payment ofdadary balance for
December 2009 as well as moral damages. Soon dfiter,
complainant received her salary slip for Decemi@992 it listed no
payment for overtime and in fact indicated that iael taken ten
days’ annual leave over and above her entitlement that an
equivalent amount had been deducted from her salary

Meanwhile, on 14 December 2009, the Chairman ofARdC
Council of Representatives had written to the GChair of the
Executive Board protesting against the Board'sufailto inform
the Council of the decision not to renew the comnglat’s contract.
He characterised the Board’'s treatment of the campht as
disrespectful and condemned its disregard of then&g's rules and
procedures. By a letter of 26 February 2010 theptammant’s counsel
was informed that on 19 January 2010 the ExecuBward had
decided to reject the complainant's appeal. Thathis impugned
decision.
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B. The complainant argues that the Executive Boardt€@sibn not
to renew her contract was wrongful, illegal, and alfront to her
dignity. In addition, it was not taken in accordanegith established
rules and was therefore unlawful on procedural gdsu

In particular, by failing to consult the MembersAfIC prior to
any decision concerning her contract, the Execuiwgard breached
Article 8(2)(g) of the Agreement Establishing thdTKC, which
requires that the appointment of the Executive &@we shall be
decided in consultation with the Agency’'s Membekdoreover,
she was not given valid reasons for the decisiorcesthe new set
of competencies allegedly required for the positmin Executive
Director — focusing on management, fund-raising Beidon — were
competencies that she herself possessed. Nor was gslen
reasonable notice because, as she was on cerifikdeave at the
material time, she was notified of the non-renew¥dier contract only
on 17 September 2009, that is less than three mdetfore its expiry.
This was not merely a violation by the ExecutiveaBbof the terms
of her contract and the Staff Regulations, whiclplieitly require
written notice of no less than three months, bso alf the Tribunal's
case law, which imposes a duty to inform staff meralllong enough
in advance”. Also, the manner in which she wasfieoti namely
without any consultation or consideration for hentcibution to the
Agency, aggravated the prejudice caused to her.

The complainant contends that the decision notetwew her
contract was tainted with bias, ill will and malia@nd that it
constituted an abuse of power. She alleges that ikea plethora of
evidence pointing to the undue influence exercibgdSponsoring
Members with a view to ousting her from her positi®he refers in
that respect to the imposition of a lower salang interference with
her executive duties and the excessive monitorindgpes work as
illustrations of the harassment and bullying whishe endured.
Furthermore, she considers that due to the Exex@oard’s failure
to inform her in due time of the decision not toe® her contract, she
had a legitimate expectation of continued employnoader the same
or similar terms and that her fixed-term contralcoldd hence be
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considered renewed by implication for an additidhad-year term as
from 17 December 2009. In her opinion, the ExeeuBoard’s failure

to investigate her allegations of harassment domss a further gross
affront to her dignity which exacerbated her injury

The complainant asks the Tribunal to set asided#@sion not
to renew her contract, to order her reinstatemgfiba@cutive Director
of AITIC under a five-year fixed-term contract aerh 17 December
2009 and to pay her the salary, benefits, indesmitnd other
emoluments to which she would have been entitlebidie remained
in that position from 17 December 2009 to the défeer reinstatement.
Alternatively, she claims damages in an amount \&dgint to the
salary, benefits, indemnities and other emolumeatsvhich she
would have been entitled had her contract beenwetefor an
additional five-year term as from 17 December 28I also claims
moral and exemplary damages in the amount of ofleomiUnited
States dollars, costs in the amount of 40,000 dnlks well as interest
on all amounts awarded at the rate of 8 per carnapeum. Lastly, she
seeks an order for the production of documents hay Executive
Board and applies for an oral hearing.

C. In its reply AITIC submits that the decision not tenew the
complainant’s contract was taken in accordance \Wwiéh terms of
employment and the provisions of the Staff Regoreti Accordingly,
it did not involve an error of law or an abuse ofterity. Moreover,
being a discretionary decision, it is subject ttydimited review.

The Agency argues that by allowing the complairsetntract
to expire according to its terms, i.e. on 16 DecemBO009, it
acted fully in line with the case law which provadthat fixed-term
contracts come to an end on their expiry date ang ©i0 expectation
of renewal. It rejects the complainant's contentitbrat she was
not given reasonable notice and asserts that, ugthameither the
Staff Regulations nor her contract specify a nofiod in the
event of non-renewal, she was effectively given entlian three
months’ notice. Indeed, she was first informedha tlecision not to
renew her contract on 7 September 2009, at the uivecBoard’s
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eighth meeting which she attended, and then by-araikand by
registered letters of the same date which weretsemer professional
as well as her private address.

The defendant denies any breach by the ExecutivardBof
Article 8(2)(g) of the Agreement Establishing th&l'&C and considers
that the complainant's argument in that respectbédsed on a
misinterpretation of the said provision, which ongguires the Board
to consult with AITIC Members regarding the appoianht of the
Executive Director. It points out that, althoughwias not required to
do so, the Board did consult with the Agency’'s Mensbon the
decision not to renew the complainant’s contrad.té the allegedly
improper reasons given for the non-renewal, AlTtands by its
position that the complainant’s profile was nottabie for the new
requirements of the post and states that the reasere sufficiently
clear and detailed to enable her properly to deferdnterests.

AITIC dismisses as unfounded the complainant’sgalliens of
harassment and bullying. It argues that the comaldifailed to raise
them in good time so as to allow the Executive Botr conduct
a proper investigation. Nonetheless, the Board midiew them
but concluded that the facts alleged did not ctrtstiharassment or
similar conduct. With regard to the complainantequest for the
production of documents, the Agency defers to tbmpetence of
the President of the Tribunal under Article 9.6tloé Rules of the
Tribunal.

D. In her rejoinder the complainant reiterates hemargnts. She
rejects as “fabricated” the reason given for the@-remewal of her
contract, emphasising that there was never anyiskson within the
Agency of a decision to change the competencieshefpost of
Executive Director. Relying on the letter of 14 Betber 2009 from
the Chairman of the Council of Representativefi¢oGhairman of the
Executive Board, she refutes the assertion that@\WMembers were
consulted with regard to her non-renewal. She actlse Agency of
discrimination and bad faith and considers thatdéeision to cancel
her e-mail account and to ban her from the Agengyremises
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immediately after her separation constituted unetiaatment, if not
disguised disciplinary sanctions. She presses la@m dor an oral
hearing.

E. In its surrejoinder AITIC maintains its position.itW regard to

the complainant’s allegations of harassment, it leamsjses that the
facts on which she relies occurred six to nine yemo. It reaffirms
the validity of the reasons given for the non-reakuof her contract
and points out that, due to the Agency’s finanesi@iation, which

worsened considerably while the complainant wasditep the

Agency, the process of recruiting a new Executiiredor was put on
hold. It denies the accusation of unequal treatmeating that the
cancellation of the complainant's e-mail accounswansistent with
standard practice and that she had no right ofsacte AITIC's

premises once she was no longer employed by thadyge

F. In her additional submissions the complainant pceduan article
published in the Geneva local press on 10 FebrB@iyl under the
title “Une agence d'aide liée a 'TOMC ferme ses porteantienne
directrice réclame une réparation de 2 millionsfoincs a la Suisse
as further evidence of the harassment which shersdfby a member
of the Executive Board.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant is the former Executive DirectoAdTIC.
She was appointed as such on a five-year fixed-teomiract on
17 December 2004. She was previously employed asDitector
of AITIC's predecessor, the Swiss Project on Inddiomal Trade
Cooperation, an association under Swiss law. Ald&ne into
existence as an intergovernmental organisatiorDofy@Bil 2004.

" “Aid agency linked to WTO closes its doors. Forrsecutive Director seeks
2 million francs in compensation from Switzerlan{Registry’s translation from the
French original.)

8
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2. The AITIC Staff Regulations provide, in Regulatidn for
the appointment of an Executive Director by the dtiwe Board in
consultation with the Members. That regulationtartprovides:

“The Executive Director shall be appointed for ai@e of five years,

which may be renewed for one further period of fyears. In carrying out

his duties [...] the Executive Director shall bspensible to the Executive

Board.”

Regulation 41(2) states:

“When applying Staff Regulations[...] to the Executive Director in
particular, the Executive Board shall, mutatis mdian play the role
assigned to the Executive Director by thBsgulations’
Staff Regulation 31(b) allows that separation freenvice may occur
as a result of “expiration of a contract in accoi@awith its terms”.
Regulation 33(1) relevantly provides:
“In cases provided for und@taff RegulatiorB1(b), a staff member shall
be given notice.”
Additionally, the complainant’s contract providdst it would expire
on 16 December 2009 and specified that:
“It may be terminated by signatories to this cocttriaefore that date in
accordance with Chapter VIII of AITIC staff regulai® subject to not
less than three months of written notice to th&eotfwith statement of
reasons.”
Chapter VIII of the Staff Regulations is concerneith separation
from service which, by Regulation 31, may occurtlas result of
resignation, expiration of contract, terminatioatirement, summary
dismissal, abandonment of post or death.

3. The complainant’s contract was not renewed. Thatiwed
in circumstances that will be dealt with later. Sfems that she was
“wrongfully dismissed” and asks that she be reiestaunder a
contract for a further period of five years from D&cember 2009 or,
alternatively, that she be awarded material damagethe basis that
she was entitled to have her contract renewed forther period of
five years. She also claims for payment of overtiagewell as for ten
days’ annual leave which was deducted from herl fpayment.
Additionally, she claims compensation for the “gramoral injury
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and heinous mental and physical distress” causeldetoincluding

for “defamation, irreparable harm to her profesaloneputation,

procedural and substantive irregularities, psyofioll harassment,
and prejudice, malice, and ill will”. She claimseexplary damages,
costs, and interest at 8 per cent per annum oanatlunts awarded.
Further, she seeks a public apology and asks faranhearing and
for the production of documents.

4. The application for an oral hearing is refused. & targe
extent, the outcome of these proceedings dependsestions of law
and undisputed facts. To the extent that therelisputed questions of
fact, they are amply covered in the pleadings. dplication for the
production of documents is also refused. Insofathascomplainant
seeks the production of specific documents, these v bearing on
the outcome of the case. Moreover, the Tribunaldoasistently held
that it will not order the production of documerts the speculative
basis that they may reveal something to assistdhglainant’s case.
And it may also be noted, at this stage, that ttileufial has no power
to order a public apology and that request must ladsrefused.

5. As already noted, the complainant's contract was tu
expire on 16 December 2009. A meeting of the ExeeBoard took
place on 7 September 2009. The complainant attetidedmeeting,
the minutes of which record that:

“The Chairman of the Executive Board informed allger at the meeting

that, following consultations, the Executive Boaetilteached a consensus

that in view of the fact that the current Executd&ector’s fixed term
contract was due to expire on 16th December 20G8pan and transparent
recruitment and selection process would be initfiate fill the vacancy

when it arose in December 2009.”

As well, the minutes record that “[tlhe Chairmanligated that the
Executive Director would also be notified in wrijinafter the
meeting”.

6. Immediately following the meeting of the ExecutiBeard
on 7 September 2009, the complainant proceedediakn lsave.
Later that afternoon, the Chairman of the ExecuBwoard sent the

10
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Executive Director an e-mail and forwarded regedeletters to her
home and professional addresses in which he stiastdhe decision
not to renew her contract was “due to the fundasaiemtision over
the past years of the role of the Executive Dineatisich now requires
a set of competencies which are less focused otethaical elements
of AITIC’s work and more focused on managementdfusising and
liaison”. He added that the decision was also “tlu¢he Agency’s
need to demonstrate its uniqueness and capactiesigh the
achievement of tangible results and impacts whiebrty relate to its
mission in order to secure the long-term fundingl aability of
AITIC”. The complainant contends that, by reasorhef absence on
sick leave, she did not receive written noticehaf hon-renewal of her
contract until she returned to her office on 17t&eyber 2009. This is
disputed by AITIC but, as will later appear, thisue need not be
pursued.

7. The complainant makes various arguments based en th
premise that she did not receive the letter stafmegreasons for the
non-renewal of her contract until 17 September 2@ claims that
she was entitled to three months’ notice and #mthe letter was not
received until 17 September — two days short afetwralendar months
— she had a reasonable expectation that her conivaald be
renewed. Indeed, she claims that “without valid #intkly notice of
non-renewal, [her] fixed-term contract should basidered renewed
by implication for an additional five-year term”h& also argues that
the non-renewal was “wrongful and illegal” as itsagiven “without
prior consultation [with] the Members as stipulatedthe AITIC
Agreement”. These arguments must be rejected.

8. The AITIC Agreement requires that the Executive iBloa
consult with Members for the appointment of an ke Director. It
makes no provision with respect to consultationh® event of non-
renewal of the Executive Director’'s contract. Nasaany provision
made in the complainant’s contract in that resp&be contract was
concerned only with termination for which three rie notice was
required. The requirements for non-renewal areetdooind solely in

11
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the Staff Regulations and, as already noted, Régnl&3(1) requires
only that there be notice. Of course, Regulatiorf183nust be

construed as requiring reasonable notice. In aegom which three

months’ notice is stipulated for termination, it shipe concluded that
a shorter period constitutes reasonable noticehén dase of non-
renewal. Even if one takes the view that the compla did not

receive notice of the non-renewal of her contratil .she received

the letter setting out the reasons for that counsel7 September
2009, she had more than 90 days’ notice of thesdeti In the

circumstances, that constitutes reasonable notine.fact, the

complainant received notice of the non-renewal ef ¢dontract at the
meeting of 7 September 2009, more than three catendnths before
her contract expired. Accordingly, her arguments,ths she had not
received three months’ notice, she had a reasonakpectation

that her contract would be renewed and that it lshbe treated as
having been renewed implicitly must be rejected l&mk of factual

foundation.

9. The complainant also contends that there was na val
reason for the decision not to renew her contrhctthis regard,
she argues that the reason given, namely, the &muedtal revision”
of the role of Executive Director which required few set of
competencies [...] less focused on [...] technicalmants [...] and
more focused on management, fund raising and has@s illusory.
In support of this argument, she invites a comparisf the criteria
specified in an advertisement for the post for av riexecutive
Director published in January 2010 and her own g@&scription.
It is necessary to mention only two of the dutigmecified in
the advertisement, namely, “[m]Janage[ment] of thgeicy’s human
resources” and “[p]repar[ation] and manage[mentjtted Agency’s
budget”. In its reply AITIC makes various criticismof the
complainant’s management skills. These are notemsattpon which it
can rely to justify the non-renewal of the compdeaitis contract.
However and in answer to these criticisms, the damant asserts in
her rejoinder that she “was not the person resptnsior the
management of human resources and accounting asitthe human

12
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resources and office manager”. As the 2010 adeentsit for the post
clearly specified duties that the complainant dsserere not her
responsibility, the argument that the reasons gigethe non-renewal
of her contract were illusory must be rejected.

10. It is also argued that the decision not to renew th
complainant’s contract was the result of biaswill and malice and,
thus, amounts to an abuse of power. To the extanthie argument is
based on the premise that the reason given fordduision was
illusory, the argument must be rejected. Howeviee, complainant
also contends that she was the victim of harassarhimobbing and
that the Executive Board failed to investigate Akegations in this
regard. It is necessary to consider these clainmtsonty for the
purpose of determining whether they are substactiabut also to
ascertain whether they provide evidence of bibgiilll or malice.

11. The complainant alleges that she was harassed ahteu
“at the hands of the AITIC Executive Board”. Shaiwls that the
harassment began “even before she assumed haopasitExecutive
Director [...] [and] continued unabated during [hBve year term,
culminating in the illegal and irregular non-renéwé her contract”.
Before considering her specific allegations, it denvenient to
note that AITIC acquired a separate legal persgnalhen it came
into existence as an intergovernmental organisatro80 April 2004.
It cannot be held liable for events that occurratbrpto that
date. Similarly, as the complainant was not employy AITIC
until 17 December 2004, it owed no obligation ta hatil then.
The complainant points to events surrounding theyotiation
of her salary package, including the fact that @teirman of the
Selection Panel which appointed her as Executivediir of AITIC
unilaterally “reduced her agreed-upon salary levd@lhe Selection
Panel was a Panel of the Preparatory Committe@&folC and the
events in question occurred prior to the complaisataking up her
appointment on 17 December 2004. In these circurosta AITIC
cannot be held liable with respect to any of thegnts. Moreover, it
is not possible to categorise events involved m riegotiation of a

13
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salary package as harassment: the actions in goestiviously had a
legitimate managerial purpose, even if distressinthe complainant.
And although the events may indicate that there s@se tension
between those members of the Selection Panel wieo kecame
members of the Executive Board of AITIC and the ptaimant, they
do not provide any basis for a finding of bias,will or malice in
relation to the decision, taken almost five yeaterl, not to renew her
contract.

12. It is also necessary to say something of the coitpoof
the AITIC Executive Board. Rule 1 of the Rules obdedure for the
Executive Board of AITIC stipulates that it “shalbnsist of three
representatives from the Sponsoring [State] Membmrd three
representatives from the Participating [State] Merap and the
Executive Director in aex officiocapacity”. Thus and leaving aside
the Executive Director, the members of the ExeeuBward had dual
capacities, even though obliged by Rule 4 of thie&Raf Procedure to
“avoid placing themselves in a position where tipeivate or national
interests would [...] conflict with the interest AITIC”. Thus, it is
necessary to consider whether actions by individoambers of the
Executive Board were their own individual actstarge of the Board.

13. In support of her claim of harassment, the complatimefers
to certain actions on the part of the Netherlahialghis regard, she
states that “[e]ven before it became a Sponsoringmber, [it]
commissioned an evaluation of [AITIC] by [an exi@riconsultancy
firm]”. The same firm was hired for a second time2D07. According
to the complainant, “the Sponsoring Member (therespntative of
the Netherlands), who had commissioned the [secf@jdaluation”
withheld it when it was first prepared. When las=sued, according to
the complainant, the evaluation had been editedoarttconsulting her
“to give it an extremely negative, unfounded twost [her] role [...]
and contained an executive summary that was highitycal of
‘management”. The complainant expressed her viitls respect to
the evaluation at an Executive Board meeting o®@&fmber 2007 and
was later given the opportunity of working with tbensultancy firm

14
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with the result, according to her, that they redctan agreement on
an acceptable ‘final’ version of the document, dafiel February
2008". Some months later, the complainant learmed the earlier
version was in wide circulation. AITIC claims, antere is no
evidence to the contrary, that the Executive Boardither

commissioned the evaluation nor was responsiblahercirculation

of the earlier version of it. Indeed, the complainauggests in her
complaint that the then representative of the N&hds was
responsible for its circulation. Thus, there is lmasis on which the
Executive Board can be held responsible for thegsats. And even if
one were to infer ill will on the part of the repemtative of the
Netherlands, the Netherlands was not representddeateeting of
the Executive Board on 7 September 2009. Accordirijle events
relating to the evaluation by the external consudyafirm provide no
basis for a finding of ill will or other improper ative in relation to
the decision not to renew the complainant’s comtrac

14. As part of her claim of harassment, the complainafers
to a meeting with the Secretary of the Swiss S&seretariat for
Economic Affairs on 1 December 2008. It is unneassso refer to
what occurred at that meeting, as it is clear that Secretary was
acting on behalf of the Swiss Government, not tkechtive Board.
Nothing that occurred at that meeting can provith@sis for a finding
of ill will or other improper motive in relation tthe decision of the
Executive Board not to renew the complainant’s k@it Nor can ill
will or other improper motive be attributed to tBrecutive Board on
the basis of the actions of the Swiss State Setaefar Economic
Affairs that were taken subsequent to the decisiohto renew the
complainant’s contract.

15. The complainant raises two other matters as parhesf
claim of harassment. They concern the involveménh® Executive
Board in decisions which, according to the argumeste within her
exclusive competence. The first was the recruitmeamd selection
process for the post of Deputy Executive Direcldrat process took
place over a period stretching from March 2004 scd&mber 2006.

15



Judgment No. 3149

To the extent that the process involved events poithe appointment
of the complainant as Executive Director, they we matters
within her competence. To the extent that the m®devolved events
after her appointment, they were not within her@sige competence.
Regulation 4 of the Staff Regulations provides tfit carrying out
his duties as outlined in Article 9 of the [Agreerh&stablishing the
AITIC], the Executive Director shall be responsilbbethe Executive
Board”. The duties set out in Article 9 of the Agneent include the
management of AITIC’s day-to-day operations andrduitment of
staff. However, Article 8 of the Agreement imposesthe Executive
Board the responsibility to take “decisions necgsta ensure the
efficient and effective operation of AITIC". In g of Article 8, it
cannot be said that the involvement of the ExeeuBoard in the
selection of the Deputy Executive Director in tlale life of AITIC
as an intergovernmental organisation involved amrierence in
functions or duties vested exclusively in the EximeuDirector or that
it constituted harassment. Similarly, it providesbasis for a finding
of ill will or other improper motive in relation téhe decision in
September 2009 not to renew the complainant’s aontr

16. The second decision in respect of which the compli
contends the Executive Board interfered in mattestghin her
competence relates to the premises in which AITd@ its offices. In
October 2009, shortly before her contract was dueexpire, the
complainant took steps to cancel the lease ovedrgbdhe premises.
Her decision to do so was countermanded by the WixecBoard. In
the circumstances, that was a matter which, ingerhArticle 8 of the
AITIC Agreement, the Board might reasonably consfdecessary to
ensure the efficient and effective operation of W®&IT It neither
constitutes harassment nor indicates ill will dnestimproper motive
in relation to the decision not to renew the conmalat’'s contract.

17. As none of the matters on which the complainaniesel

for her claim of harassment provides a basis fodifig ill will or
other improper motive in relation to the decisioot to renew her
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contract, that decision must stand. And as noneghofe matters
constitutes harassment, her claim in that regardtrba dismissed.
However and in addition to her claim of harassmérg,complainant
seeks moral damages on the basis that the Exedized failed to

investigate her allegations in that regard. It $thdae noted that she
first made a claim of harassment on 22 Septemb@9,2fpparently in
consequence of the decision not to renew her atntdy a letter of

25 November 2009 the Chairman of the Executive 8gqapvided

answers to each of her allegations and declinecestablish an
independent panel to investigate them. Given thwreaof the

allegations and the answers then given, the Execioard was not
required to do more. Accordingly, the claim for mlodamages for
failure to investigate the claim of harassmengjsated.

18. The complainant’s claims for payment of overtimel dor
ten days’ annual leave deducted from her final paynare, to some
extent, related and may be dealt with together. diaien for payment
of overtime was made in connection with her inteampeal against
the decision not to renew her contract. Neither Stedff Regulations
nor the complainant’s contract provides for therpagt of overtime.
There is no evidence that she was ever paid owertimd, in the
Financial Statement of Accounts for 2008, the caimgint stated that
“overtime in AITIC is voluntary and not compensdteficcordingly,
the complainant has not established that she wittedrto payment
for overtime and her claim in that regard must tsmissed. It would
appear that the complainant took ten extra daysarieave in 2008
as compensation for overtime. Staff Regulation 28vides that
“[s]taff members [are] entitled to annual leave' ldoes not specify
the period of that leave. No provision is madehia $taff Regulations
or in the complainant’s contract for the grantingtaking of annual
leave as compensation for overtime. And as eaitlidicated, the
complainant stated in the financial Statement otcAmts for 2008
that overtime was not compensated. In these ciramoss, it would
appear that the complainant erred in taking theaexinual leave in
2008 and the same should have been set off ag@nstnnual leave
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entittement for 2009. Effectively, that is what wdene in the
calculation of the complainant’s final payment. Adtingly, her
claim in that regard must also be dismissed.

19. The complainant also claims moral damages for railio
treat her with dignity in relation to the non-rerawf her contract and
with respect to the arrangements made for her tepafrom office
on 16 December 2009 and the collection of her pedsproperty in
February 2010. The Tribunal sees no merit in tlobsens.

DECISION

For the above reasons,
The complaint is dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 9 May 208, Mary G.
Gaudron, Vice-President of the Tribunal, Mr Giusedparbagallo,
Judge, and Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign besswvdo |,
Catherine Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 4 July 2012.
Mary G. Gaudron
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet
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